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City of
Ibuquerque

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION

Effective 5/17/18

Please check the appropriate box and refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements. All fees must be paid at the time of application.

Administrative Decisions

[0 Historic Certificate of Appropriateness — Major
(Form L)

[ Wireless Telecommunications Facility Waiver
(Form W2)

[0 Archaeological Certificate (Form P3)

[ Historic Design Standards and Guidelines (Form L)

Policy Decisions

[ Historic Certificate of Appropriateness — Minor
(Form L)

[ Master Development Plan (Form P1)

[ Adoption or Amendment of Comprehensive
Plan or Facility Plan (Form 2)

O Alternative Signage Plan (Form P3)

[ Site Plan — EPC including any Variances — EPC
(Form P1)

[0 Adoption or Amendment of Historic
Designation (Form L)

O WTF Approval (Form W1)

[/ Site Plan — DRB (Form P2)

0 Amendment of IDO Text (Form 2)

0 Minor Amendment to Site Plan (Form P3)

O Subdivision of Land — Minor (Form S2)

[0 Annexation of Land (Form Z2)

Decisions Requiring a Public Meeting or
Hearing

[ Subdivision of Land — Major (Form S1)

0 Amendment to Zoning Map — EPC (Form 2)

[J Conditional Use Approval (Form ZHE)

[0 Vacation of Easement or Right-of-way (Form V)

0 Amendment to Zoning Map — Council (Form Z)

1 Demolition Outside of HPO (Form L)

[ Variance — DRB (Form V)

Appeals

[0 Expansion of Nonconforming Use or Structure
(Form ZHE)

[0 Variance — ZHE (Form ZHE)

[ Decision by EPC, LC, DRB, ZHE, or City Staff
(Form A)

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant: Devin Cannady

Phone: 505.299.1111

Address: 300 Adams St. SE Email: devin@cannadystudio.com
City: Albuguerque State: NM Zip: 87108

Professional/Agent (if any): Phone:

Address: Email:

City: State: Zip:

Proprietary Interest in Site: Owner

List all owners:

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

Site Plan for Building Permit.

SITE INFORMATION (Accuracy of the existing legal description is crucial! Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

Lot or Tract No.: Lot B-1

Block: 0000

Unit:

Subdivision/Addition: El Rancho Atrisco Phase 3

MRGCD Map No.:

UPC Code: 101005923029020207

Zone Atlas Page(s): H-10

Existing Zoning: C-1

SU-1 for C-1 Uses to Include Self
Storage w/ Direct Access from Exterior.

Proposed Zoning:

# of Existing Lots: 1

# of Proposed Lots: 1

Total Area of Site (acres): 1.904 Acre

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS

Site Address/Street: 2100 Ladera Rd. NW

Between: Unser

and: 72nd Street

CASE HISTORY (List any current or prior project and case number(s) that may be relevant to your request.)

Signature: T W

Date: 07.16.18

R d . -
Printed Name: Devin Cannady

I Applicant or [ Agent

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Case Numbers

Action

Fees

Meeting/Hearing Date:

Fee Total:

Staff Signature:

Date:

Project #
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Devin Cannady

Albuquerque



Devin Cannady

NM



Devin Cannady

87108



Devin Cannady

devin@cannadystudio.com
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Site Plan for Building Permit.
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FORM P2: SITE PLAN - DRB
Please refer to the DRB public meeting schedules for hearing dates and deadlines. Your attendance is required.

A single PDF file of the complete application including all plans and documents being submitted must be emailed to PLNDRS @cabg.gov
prior to making a submittal. Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered via email, in which case the PDF must be provided on a CD.

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ALL SITE PLAN — DRB APPLICATIONS

a

000

X
X
X

Interpreter Needed for Hearing? _____if yes, indicate language:
Site Plan and related drawings (10 copies, 24” x 36” folded to fit into an 8.5” x 14” pocket)
Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent
Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled

SITE PLAN - DRB
MAJOR AMENDMENT TO SITE PLAN - DRB
EXTENSION OF SITE PLAN - DRB Does not require Public Hearing

Proof of Pre-Application Meeting with City staff per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(B)

Proof of Neighborhood Meeting per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(C)

Sites 5 acres or greater: Archaeological Certificate in accordance with IDO Section 14-16-6-5(A) (not required for Extension)
Site Plan and related drawings reduced to 8.5” x 11” format (1 copy)

Justification letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request per the criteria in IDO Section 14-16-6-6(G)(3)
Explanation and justification of requested deviations, if any, in accordance with IDO Section 14-16-6-4(0O)

Note: If requesting more than allowed by deviation, a Variance — ZHE or Variance — DRB will be required, as applicable.
Signed Form DRWS Drainage Report, Grading and Drainage Plan, and Water & Sewer Availability Statement filing information
(not required for Extension)

Required notices with content per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(K)(6)

___Office of Neighborhood Coordination inquiry response, notifying letter, and proof of first class mailing

__ Proof of emailed notice to applicable Neighborhood Association representatives

___Buffer map and list of property owners within 100 feet (excluding public rights-of-way), notifying letter, and proof of first
class mailing

Sign Posting Agreement

Signed Traffic Impact Study (TIS) Form

Completed Site Plan Checklist

FINAL SIGN-OFF FOR MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLANS AND SITE PLANS - EPC

[ P e e e <

Solid Waste Department signature on Site Plan

Signed Form DRWS Drainage Report, Grading and Drainage Plan, and Water & Sewer Availability Statement filing information
Approved Grading and Drainage Plan

Copy of Site Plan with Fire Marshal’s stamp, i.e. “Fire 1” plan (not required for Master Development Plans)

Copy of EPC Notice of Decision and letter explaining how each EPC condition has been met

Infrastructure List, if required

I, the applicant or agent, acknowledge that if any required information is not submitted with this application, the application will not be
scheduled for a public meeting or hearing, if required, or otherwise processed until it is complete.

Signature: Date:

Printed Name: [0 Applicant or [ Agent

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Project Number: Case Numbers

Staff Signature:

Date:

Effective 5/17/18
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LADERA SELF STORAGE

LADERA & 72ND STREET
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Site Plan

Scale: 1" = 20 ft

20'

Project Number:

72ND STREET
(80' R.O.W.)

Application Number:

Is an Infrastructure List required? ( )Yes () No If yes, then a set of approved DRC plans
with a work order is required for any construction within Public Right-of-Way or for construction

of public improvements.

DRB SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN SIGNOFF APPROVAL:

Traffic Engineering, Transportation Division

Date

ABCWUA

Date

Parks and Recreation Department

Date

City Engineer / Hydrology

Date

Code Enforcement

Date

* Environmental Health Department (Conditional)

Date

Solid Waste Management

Date

DRB Chairperson, Planning Department

Date

PROJECT INFORMATION:
TOTAL SITE AREA: 1.904 ACRE
82,938 S.F.

CURRENT ZONING: C-1

PROPOSED ZONING: SU-1 FOR C-1 USES TO INCLUDE STORAGE
FACILITY W/ DIRECT ACCESS TO INDIVIDUAL
UNITS FROM OUTSIDE.

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

LEASING OFFICE: 440 S.F.
SELF STORAGE UNITS: 20,400 S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 22,040 S.F.

LOT COVERAGE
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE : 22,040 S.F.
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 27

PARKING ANALYSIS
REQUIRED  WAREHOUSE (1/2,000 S.F.) =11 SPACES REQUIRED
10% TRANSIT CREDIT = -1 SPACE

10 REQUIRED

PROVIDED = 10 PROVIDED

* 8 SPACES PROVIDED AT LEASING OFFICE

* 2+ SPACES PROVIDED AT UNITS. (APPROVED BY EPC)
ACCESSIBLE SPACES 1 REQUIRED /1 PROVIDED
MOTORCYCLE SPACES 1 REQUIRED /1 PROVIDED
BICYCLE SPACES 1 REQUIRED /1 PROVIDED
BENCH SEATING

SOLID WASTE
TRASH & RECYCLING ENCLOSURE 1 REQUIRED /1 PROVIDED

* SHARED DUMPSTER AGREEMENT WITH TRACT A-1 AS FILED WITH COUNTY

CLERKS OFFICE ON JUNE 18T, 1994.
SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

PARKING LOT DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FROM FACE OF CURB TO FACE

OF CURB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

- ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE MADE WITH WHITE ALKYD
STRIPING AND INSTALLED PER ALL GOVERNMENTAL
TRAFFIC STANDARDS AND DETAILS.

- ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A ROCK SALT FINISH UNLESS

SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
- PROVIDE ACCESS AT GATES FOR FIRE DEPT.

SITE PLAN KEYED NOTES:

[01] CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK.

[02] CONTROLLED ACCESS GATE.

[03] FIRE TRUCK TURNING RADIUS DIAGRAM.

[04] PROPERTY LINE.

[05] DRAINAGE POND /FIRST FLUSH REQUIREMENTS.

[06] EXISTING SIDEWALK IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

[07] 8 HIGH DESIGN MASTER FENCING. TYP. AROUND PERIMETER OF
SITE.

[08] ASPHALT DRIVE SURFACE.

[09] CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, REFER TO SITE DETAILS SHEET.

[10] ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL W/ SIGN AND PAINTED GRAPHICS, TYP.

- SIGNAGE SHALL INCORPORATE TEXT "VIOLATORS SHALL BE SUBJECT

TO AFINE AND/OR TOWING"

[11] MOTORCYCLE PARKING STALL W/ SIGN.

[12] CONCRETE CURB INLET LOCATIONS, COORDINATE W/ GRADING AND
DRAINAGE PLAN.

[13] EXISTING CURB & GUTTER IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

[14] CONCRETE ROLLER GATE PAD, REFER TO SITE PLAN DETAILS SHEET.

[15] BUILDING MOUNTED WALL PAK. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL
SHEETS.

[16] EXISTING BUS STOP. PROVIDE SECTION OF INFILL CONCRETE IN PARK

STRIP APPROPRIATE TO ASSIST WITH ACCESSIBLE BUS LOADING /
UNLOADING.

[17] BUILDING MOUNTED SITE LIGHTING.

[18] EXISTING CURB CUT W/ CONCRETE APRON FOR INGRESS / EGRESS.

[19] ACCESSIBLE RAMP, REFER TO SITE PLAN DETAILS SHEET.

[20] BICYCLE RACK, REFER TO SITE PLAN DETAILS SHEET.

[21] GATE ACCESS SYSTEM.

[22] PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATE.

[23] SITE BENCH. PROVIDE FURNITURE PIECE AS SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT.

RANCEO

cccccc
ATRISCO

SUFT LIGHT INDJISTRIAL

RAYOS

MARMON

ELEMENTARY

R-D
15 DU/A

SCHOOL

STILY OHONVY

o
LNV

'€ 3SVHd 0

Zone Atlas Page:
H-10-Z

Selected Symbols
SECTOR PLANS [ "] Escarpment
Design Overlay Zones [__| 2 Mile Airport Zone

\\\.; @Ci(y Historic Zones Airport Noise Contours

77V H1 Buffer Zone [ ™ Wall overlay Zone
U e —

,,,,,,,,,

Albuquerque Geographic Int

%l ¢ Petroglyph Mon.
Map amended through: 1/28/2016 . oY
 Note: Grey Shading
5 TS [ ——— e——
© of the City Limits et

4 750 1,500

P

\- S
ICANNADY
ARCHITECT STUDIO
300 ADAMS STREET SE
505.299.1111 Phone
cannadystudio.com

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY
OF DC ARCHITECT STUDIO AND
SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR
USED IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT

Site Development Plan for Building Permi

Tract B1 of Tracts A1 & B1, Mariposa Square Subdivision

Albuquerque, NM 87120

Drawing Title

Ladera Self Storage

Project Title
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BIKE RACK KEYED NOTES:

[01] 2"X2"X3/16" SQUARE STEEL TUBE CONSTRUCTION W/
WELDED JOINTS, SANDBLAST & APPLY CLEAR FINISH.
[02] PROVIDE APPROPRIATE FOOTING FOR APPLICATION.

1o

30"

E R S

.
L T
PR
)
TR

PEYERTR

0y, &

R p—
ST T e
A :

A6 Bicycle Rack
Scale: 1/2" = 1-0"

STANDING CURB KEYED NOTES:

[01] 3000 PSI MINIMUM CONCRETE. PROVIDE
CONTROL JOINTS @ 6' O.C. TYP.

[02] 1/2" EXPANSION MATERIAL.

FACE OF CURB |

1-0"

02

6"

B6 Planter Pedestrian Strip

Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

HANDICAPPED SIGN KEYED NOTES:
[01] PLACARD SUPPORT POST:
(FINISH AS NOTED ON SITE PLAN) 1-0"

ALT. 1 - 2" STEEL SQUARE TUBE POST.
ALT. 2 - U-CHANNEL POST.
ALT. 3 - 2" ROUND STEEL POST. ( )

[02] ACCESSIBLE (OR ALTERNATE) PLACARD : R —02
AS NOTED ON SITE PLAN. COORDINATE £ <J
PLACARD DESIGN W/ LOCAL AGENCY PARKING
SPECIFICATIONS. N L ONY

[03] POST MOUNTING OPTIONS: VIOLATORS
ALT. 1 - RAM SET INTO EARTH - SET POSTS =) ARE SuBECT
AT DEPTH APPROPRIATE FOR SOLID ORTOWING
INSTALLATION. o

[To]

ALT. 2 - SET POSTS INTO CONCRETE
FOOTING APPROPRIATE FOR SOLID

INSTALLATION.

MOTORCYCLE

PARKING
ONLY

©

10"

MOTORCYCLE el
PLACARD

A5 Typical Handicap Parking Sign
Scale: 1/2" = 1-0"

STANDING CURB KEYED NOTES:

[01] 3000PSI MINIMUM CONCRETE. PROVIDE
CONTROL JOINTS @ 6'0.C. TYP.

[02] ASHPALT PAVING.

Theoretical face of Curb
Theoretical face of Curb

Y
7

6"

16"

8"

B5 Standing Curb
Scale: 1 1/2" = 1-0"

CLEANOUT KEYED NOTES:

[01] 12"X24"X4" DEEP CONCRETE COLLAR W/ #4 BAR EACH WAY.

[02] BRASS FERRULE W/BRASS COUNTER-SUNK SCREW PLUG

[03] ADJACENT GRADE. SET FLUSH @ CONCRETE GRADE OR 1" ABOVE DIRT GRADE.
[04] COMPACTED EARTH.

[05] SCHEDULE 40 PVC STACK

[06] COORDINATE LINE SIZE W/ PLUBMING SHEETS.

20"

®

4"

%

C5 Double Cleanout
Scale: 1"=1"-0"

WHEELSTOP KEYED NOTES:

[01] 3/4" DIA. REINFORCING ROD TO BE PLACED IN A TIGHT FITTING HOLE
DRILLED IN THE FINISHED SURFACE.

[02] PROVIDE DRAINAGE OPENING, TYP.

E |
o |
2|
[
=
C I
o
& |
|
2| @ |
- f }
; . |
U" [ ] ! [ ]
[
I
|
Installation Plan
7'-0" Min.
8'-0" Max.

2'i/4" lF'

b 1/2"

SR

i

End View
Side View

Precast Concrete Wheelstop

Extend 2' f’-1/2" Min.

A4

Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

CURB & GUTTER KEYED NOTES:

[01] 3000PSI MINIMUM
CONTROL JOINTS
[02] ASHPALT PAVING.

CONCRETE. PROVIDE
@ 6'-0" O.C. TYP.

10"

10"

Curb & Gutter

B4

Scale: 1 1/2" =1-0"

BOLLARD KEYED NOTES:

[01] SLOPE CONCRETE TOP.

[02] 6" DIA. STEEL PIPE W/ 8" DIA. X 1/4" STEEL BASE PLATE. FILL W/
CONCRETE - FIELD PRIME & PAINT W/ 2 COAT ENAMEL.

[03] SET PIPE 30" MIN.

OF

~ —

Bollard Plan

INTO 3,000 PSI CONCRETE.

26"
®

og"

1-0"

Typical Parking Bollard

C4

Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

HC PARKING STRIPING KEYED NOTES:
[01] FACE OF CURB OR SIDEWALK. SEE SITE PLAN.
[02] HANDICAPPED PAVEMENT PARKING SIGN. SEE
DETAIL.
[03] 24" REFLECTIVE WHITE STRIPING.
[04] 4" WHITE STRIPING.
[05] "NO PARKING" LETTERING.
(1" HIGH X 2" THICK LETTERS)

20'-0" (SEE SITE PLAN)

NO PARKING|

1.6

80" @ VAN
\ 5-0" @ STANDARD

[01]

[02]

A3 HC Parking Striping Detail

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

CONCRETE JOINT KEYED NOTES:
[01] 3000 PSI MINIMUM CONCRETE.

[02] SEALANT.

[03] EXPANSION JOINT MATERIAL.
[04] COMPACTED SUBGRADE.

EXPANSION JOINT DETAIL

42'0.C. TYPICAL

CONTRACTION JOINT DETAIL

6' O.C. TYPICAL

B3

PERIMETER FENCE KEYED NOTES:
WIRE MESH FENCING SYSTEM.

Concrete Joint Details

Scale: 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

- BRAND TO BE DESIGNMASTER
- STYLE TO BE CLASSIC

- PROVIDE IN BLACK FINISH. (ALL COMPONENTS)
2x2 POSTS SUPPLIED WITH SYSTEM.

- PROVIDE IN BLACK FINISH.

7-11"

80"

02

C3

Secure Perimeter Fence

Scale: 1/4" =1'-0"

HANDICAPPED RAMP KEYED NOTES:

[01] ACCESSIBLE SIDEWALK RAMP.

[02] GROOVED FINISH.

[03] DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP AT BOTTOM OR RAMP.
[04] RETAINING CURB AS REQUIRED.
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ey - L T

ASPHALT PAVED SURFACE
Length Field Verify 4'-0" Min. Length Field Verify

A2 Accessible Ramp
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Note: Refer to Site Plan for Ramp Layout.

SIDEWALK KEYED NOTES:

[01] 3000PSI MINIMUM CONCRETE. PROVIDE CONTROL
JOINTS @ 6'-0" O.C. TYP.

[02] FINISH GRADE, COORDINATE W/ ARCHITECTURAL,
LANDSCAPE & CIVIL SHEETS.

[03] #5 REBAR, TYP.

N RPN 4w . ., TR e AT T 4 !
S05 ) e e “q=.~. o4 4 . "“ 4 - ' - . . < A N L B 4

Sidewalk

o e O : 3 = - 5

B CGh B Tan - R v a < SIS
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. < A pos e o T el 8 or e

Sidewalk @ Curb

Crosswalk

Bz Pedestrian Sidewalks
Scale: 3/4™=1-0"

BUILDING SIGNAGE KEYED NOTES:

- BUILDING SIGNAGE. PROVIDE INDEPENDENT CAST ALUMINUM
LETTERS IN BLACK FINISH. STAND OFF STYLE MOUNTING W/ BACKLIT
LIGHTING.

LADERA
. Self Storage |

5"

1

3.9
Overall Height

17

715"

Overall Width

C2 Main Building Signage
Scale: 1/2" = 1"-0"

CURB OPENING KEYED NOTES:

[01] 6" MEDIAN CURB. PROVIDE 3000PS| MINIMUM CONCRETE. PROVIDE
CONTROL JOINTS @ 6-0" O.C. TYP.

[02] FINISH DRIVE SURFACE, COORDINATE W/ ARCHITECTURAL,
LANDSCAPE & CIVIL SHEETS.

[03] 45° CHAMFERED EDGE.

30"

20"

B1 Concrete Curb Opening
Scale: 3/4™=1"-0"

BUILDING SIGNAGE KEYED NOTES:

- BUILDING SIGNAGE. PROVIDE INDEPENDENT CAST ALUMINUM
LETTERS IN BLACK FINISH. STAND OFF STYLE MOUNTING W/ BACKLIT
LIGHTING.
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CANN
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LADERA

11"

o5
Overall Height

10"

g

__Self Storage

6"

411"

Overall Width

C1 Storage Bulding Signage
Scale: 1/2" = 1'-0"

BENCH KEYED NOTES:
[01] METAL BENCH SEATING. COLOR TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

D1 Bench Seating

Scale: 1/4" =1'-0"

Tract B1 of Tracts A1 & B1, Mariposa Square Subdivision

Albuquerque, NM 87120

Drawing Title

Ladera Self Storage

Project Title

Site Development Plan Details

Documents Issued For:

Site Development Plan
for Building Permit
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Drawing No.
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LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS: (14-16-3-10-C)
LADERA SELF STORAGE LOT:

NET LOT AREA = LOT AREA (82,938 SF)

BLDG AREA (22,310 SF) = 60,628 SF

LANDSCAPE COVERAGE REQUIREMENT IS FOR 15% OF NET LOT AREA: -
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA 9,094 SF
R R PROVIDED LANDSCAPE AREA 8,529 SF
BRI B e HARDSCAPE INCLUDED (14-16-3-8(B)(3) 682 SF
o I 9,211 SF

RS I OFF-STREET PARKING AREA LANDSCAPE
y SRR I PARKING SPACES 8/10 = 1 TREE REQUIRED p
/ ' R PROVIDED =6 Nt
/ Vi ST I | LADERA STREET TREES ICANNADY
/ Vi L ASA AVAILABLE STREET FRONTAGE = 271"
/ y / e STREET FRONTAGE 271' / TREE DIAMETER 30' =9 REQUIRED ARCHITECT STUDIO
- SROVIDED o 300 ADAMS STREET SE
o © 505.299.1111 Phone

72ND STREET TREES cannadystudio.com

281'10.214"

OO AVAILABLE STREET FRONTAGE = 240
o STREET FRONTAGE 240’/ TREE DIAMETER 30' =8 REQUIRED TREES | 11:s DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY

Folo) PROVIDED =8 OF DC ARCHITECT STUDIO AND
SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED OR

LANDSCAPE REQU|REMENTSZ USED IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT
ALBUQUERQUE CODE OF ORDINANCES: ZONING: SU-1 EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT

REQUIREMENTS THAT APPLY TO THIS SITE:

OO — ‘
O X0~ 0

- ALL NEWLY LANDSCAPED AREAS WILL USE NATIVE OR ADAPTIVE
OO PLANTS.
TS - LANDSCAPING AREAS SHALL BE DEPRESSED FOR RAIN AND
g IRRIGATION PONDING WHERE POSSIBLE.
Q0 - MAINTENANCE OF LANDSCAPE (ONSITE & WITHIN R.O.W.) TO BE
b MAINTAINED BY PROPERTY OWNER.
o ————— - PLANTINGS TO BE WATERED BY AUTOMATIC DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM
WITH REDUCED PRESSURE BACKFLOW PREVENTER.
O - WATER MANAGEMENT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
o PROPERTY OWNER.
- THIS PLAN IS TO COMPLY WITH THE C.O.A. LANDSCAPE AND WATER
OcO WASTE ORDINANCE 6-1-1. (PLANTING RESTRICTIONS APPROACH)
o o - LANDSCAPE AREAS TO BE MULCHED WITH GRAVEL MULCH AT 3"
ol DEPTH MINIMUM OVER FILTER FABRIC.
- FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE USED UNDER ALL INORGANIC MULCHES.
_ LANDSCAPING AND SIGNAGE SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH CLEAR
Y SIGHT REQUIREMENTS. SIGNS, WALLS, TREES AND SHRUBBERY

/\ . BETWEEN 3 FT. AND 8 FT. TALL.

)

(

=0
1

- COBBLE TO BE PLACED AT WATER HARVESTING CURB CUTS, CREATE
DEPRESSED SWALES OF 6"-8" LOWER IN CENTER, WITH POSITIVE
DRAINAGE TOWARD STORM DRAIN INLETS.

- AMINIMUM OF 15% OF THE NET LOT AREA OF EACH DEVELOPMENT
SHALL BE LANDSCAPED

- THE TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 75% COVERAGE
BY LIVING, VEGETATIVE MATERIALS

- A MINIMUM OF 30% COVERAGE OF THE TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA
SHALL BE ACHIEVED BY GROUND-LEVEL PLANTS (SHRUBS,
GROUNDCOVER, GRASSES, ETC.)

- GRADE DIFFERENCES FROM SIDEWALKS TO TOP OF MULCH
LANDSCAPE MATERIAL SHALL BE 1/2".

N4

-

N

~72

Tract
B-1
1.904 acres

3,600 s.f.|Footprint
(20' x| 180"
3,600 s.f.|Footprint
(20' x| 180"
3,600 s.f.|Footprint
(20' x| 180"
3,600 s.f.|Footprint
(20' x| 180"
3,600 s.f.|Footprint
(20' x| 180"
3,600 s.f.|Footprint
(20' x| 180"

D STREET

Self Storagé Building A
Self Storag¢ Building B
Self Storag¢ Building C
Self Storag¢ Building D
Self Storag¢ Building E
Self Storage Building F

(80' R.O.W.)

TREES
1.  DECIDUOUS TREES: TWO INCHES IN CALIPER MEASURED SIX
INCHES ABOVE GRADE
— 2. EVERGREEN TREES: SIX FEET IN HEIGHT;
S 0! 3. MULTI-TRUNK TREES: MINIMUM OF TWO TRUNKS, WITH A
B COMBINED MIN. CALIPER OF TWO INCHES SHRUBS: 1 GALLON

\y

\\
\
\

AN

©)

© OFF-SREET PARKING AREA LANDSCAPE. TREES ARE REQUIRED IN AND

OO AROUND OFF-STREET PARKING AREAS TO PROVIDE SHADE AND
0 RELIEVE THE ADVERSE VISUAL IMPACT OF LARGE EXPANSES OF

| PAVEMENT AND PARKED CARS. QUANTITY AND DISTRIBUTION OF
QO TREES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1.  ONE TREE IS REQUIRED PER TEN PARKING SPACES

2. NO PARKING SPACE MAY BE MORE THAN 100-FEET FROM A TREE
TRUNK

©) 3 3. AT LEAST 75% OF THE REQUIRED PARKING AREA TREES SHALL BE

O DECIDUOUS CANOPY-TYPE SHADE TREES, CAPABLE OF

ACHIEVING A MATURE CANOPY DIAMETER OF AT LEAST 25 FEET

O K0~ Q)

e o STREET TREES
010) 1.  STREET TREES MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF 14-16-3-10(H),

STREET TREES, ARE REQUIRED ALONG ALL ARTERIAL AND
COLLECTOR STREET FRONTAGES

2. SIZE OF THE TREES AT MATURITY SHOULD BE IN PROPORTION TO

o THE PLANTING SPACE PROVIDED FOR THEM. SPACING BETWEEN

o O EVENLY SPACED STREET TREES SHOULD BE NO GREATER THAN

€02 o THE DIAMETER OF THE TREE CANOPY AT MATURITY

Curb Inlet Curb Inlet Curb Inlet Curb Inlet Curb Inlet CurbInletg > | | @ OO 3.  ANY STREET TREES REQUIRED BY THE CITY SHALL BE PLANTED

f“;;; ., \\\\\ \j” ////// \\\\\ \\” ////// \\\\\ | \\\\\ \A\” ////// \\\\\ \\” I///& \\\\\ \\” ////// \\\\\ \ w ////// \\\\\ \A\” I//‘///w{ ‘ O WITHIN 20 FEET OF THE BACK OF CURB OF THE ABUTTING
o NNV N | I\ 7 N N Ty N N N1

Entry Gate

O O :
O X200

STREET

ff ; =]

2 Al — *7\ " T ;;, > *Z *j -
TN == . 7N = 7

O~ ()

; RIGHT-OF-WAY LANDSCAPE.
- THE INSTALLATION OF AN ADEQUATE IRRIGATION SYSTEM THAT MEETS
THE MINIMUM TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF
‘ gjg// ‘ & S |7 ALBUQUERQUE WITH A SEPARATE METER FOR THE LANDSCAPE AREA
7 N/ N/ N\ S S N IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, OR A SEPARATE VALVE(S) AT THE
AN WS i W e s
DT I S PROPERTY LINE ALLOWING ISOLATION OF THE IRRIGATION TO THE

2,884 s.f. SRREIRE I LANDSCAPE WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

RIS I - LANDSCAPE BUFFER AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO SEPARATE OFFSTREET

- > » ~2
LT p L == - = = 5

S

= = = T

\ \

/ . \ %/ %/ o ¥ .‘ . g . ‘ B 3 J > j s - ; g ] C \ 3. \' - é/ L \ co-
7 \ &7 \ &7/ \ \ 7 \ 77 \ \
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PARKING AND CIRCULATION AREAS FROM FRONT, SIDE, AND REAR

y STt I BOUNDARIES OF PREMISES.

SN TIE=== N ==
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& \\\\\\\

SIRTIN S S IRRIGATION NOTES:
Y B L - RUNTIME FOR BUBBLER ZONES IS APPROXIMATELY 12 MINUTES.
! R o CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST RUNTIME FOR OPTIMUM PLANT SOIL
/ R o MOISTURE LEVELS GIVEN SOIL CONDITIONS AND PLANT TYPES.

DRIP SYSTEM RUN CYCLES:
. ONCE AWEEK IN MARCH
TWICE A WEEK IN APRIL AND MAY
THREE TIMES AWEEK IN JUNE, JULY AND AUGUST
TWICE A WEEK IN SEPTEMBER AND OCTOBER
ONCE AWEEK IN NOVEMBER
TWO DAYS PER MONTH IN DECEMBER, JANUARY AND FEBRUARY

— 7/ PLANT LEGEND L L S

SYMBOL ESTIMATED COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME INSTALLATION MATURE MATURE WATER SHRUBS, GRASSES, AND GROUNDCOVER - RE: 3 INSTALLATION MATURE MATURE WATER
QUANTITY SIZE HEIGHT SPREAD USE SIZE HEIGHT SPREAD USE

TREES - RE: 1-2

Tract B1 of Tracts A1 & B1, Mariposa Square Subdivision

Albuquerque, NM 87120

Drawing Title

Ladera Self Storage
Landscape Site Plan

Project Title

18 ARP ROSEMARY Rosmarinus officinalis 'Arp' 1 GALLON 36" 36" LOW T
16 BEAR GRASS Nolina microcarpa 1 GALLON 48" 48" LOW Site Development Plan
8 BLUE MIST SPIREA DARK NIGHT Caryopteris clandonensis 'Dark Knight' 1 GALLON 48" 48" MEDIUM for Building Permit

3 SHADEMASTER HONEY LOCUST Gleditsia triacanthos 2" CALIPER 40' 40' MEDIUM
var. inermis 'Shademaster’

4 ARIZONA ROSEWOOD Vauquelinia californica 1 GALLON 72" 72" MEDIUM
12 RED YUCCA Hesperaloe parviflora 1 GALLON 48" 48" LOW

20 PROSTRATE ROCK COTONEASTER  Cotoneaster horizontalis 'Perpusillus' 1 GALLON 24" 72" MEDIUM
20 REGAL MIST GRASS Muhlenbergia cappilaris 'Regal Mist' 1 GALLON 36" 36" MEDIUM

I ° 7 5 CHINESE PISTACHE Pistacia chinensis 2" CALIPER 30' 30' MEDIUM
* 52 STIPA GRASS Stipa tenuissima 1 GALLON 24" 24" LOW

A\

11 SEEDLESS DESERT WILLOW Chilopsis linearis 2" CALIPER 20" 25' LOW
'Art's Seedless' MULTI-TRUNK LANDSCAPE MATERIALS

EST. QTY. SYMBOL TYPE
- THIS DRAWING IS INCOMPLETE

10 AUSTRIAN PINE Pinus nigra 6' HEIGHT 35' 25' MEDIUM e
nus nig 9515SF | | 3/4" GRAVELANGULAR GREY GRAVEL OVER FILTER FABRIC, 3" DEPTH CONSTRUCTION UNLESS 1T IS

STAMPED, SIGNED AND DATED

6 JAPANESE PAGODA TREE Sophora japonica 2"CALIPER 30’ 30 MEDIUM X Tt 111s | 1708
2,880 SF x x| 24" SANTAANA TAN COBBLE OVER FILTER FABRIC, 4" DEPTH A1 -

Drawing No.

3 OKLAHOMA REDBUD Cercis canadensis var. 2" CALIPER 25' 25' MEDIUM

texensis 'Oklahoma’ D RB . 03
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NOTES: NOTES gg g 2 ggvc NOTES:
- ; 1. PLANTING PIT TO BE 4 TIMES
1. PLANTING PIT TOBE 4 . 1. PLANTING PIT TO BE 4 TIMES @59? o o B%U LARGER THAN DIAMETER OF
\o{ oy %
TIMES LARGER THAN LARGER THAN ROOTBALL g% o o %o ROOTBALL
DIAMETER OF ROOTBALL. SN e
MULCH AND FILTER FABRIC PER
GUYING MATERIAL, RE: SPECS LANDSCAPE PLANS
2 LODGE POLE STAKES OR
METAL T-POSTS PAINTED ‘ PREPARED SOIL MIX AND THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY
BLACK 8'LONG (CAPPED), FERTILIZER (SEE SPECS.) OF DC ARCHITECT STUDIO AND
PLACE 18" MIN. BELOW e O R oI o0 USED IN ANY MANNER WITHOUT
BOTTOM OF TREE PIT k»- O\o < 0 j < N ¢ . "0 EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT
DO NOT DRIVE STAKES P o

THROUGH BALL

NO MULCH OVER ROOT
FLARE ~

MULCH AND FILTER FABRIC
PER LANDSCAPE PLANS

SET TOP OF ROOT CROWN
1" TO 2"ABOVE FINISH
GRADE

BACKFILL MIX, RE:SPECS

REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF
BURLAP AND ALL

WIRE/STRING AFTER
ROOTBALL IS SET IN PLACE

| -
T

S
-

SECTION

@ TREE PLANTING

REDUCED PRESSURE PRINCIPLE
BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY

SCALE : 1/2" = 17

4 TIMES ROOTBALL DIAMETER

TOP OF BALL 1" ABOV
FINISHED GRADE

CUT AWAY PLAST
CONTAINER FROM
ROOTBALL

PREPARED SOIL MIX
AND FERTILIZER PER
SPECS.

MULCH, RE: LANDSCAPE
PLAN

INSTALL TREE RING
OVER SEAM OF
EXISTING GRADE AND
BACKFILL MIX

NATIVE SOIL

@ TREE PLANTING - CONTAINER

SHRUB PLANTING

BUILDING

CONCRETE
FLOOR

T
6“
1]

TO WATER METER

BACKFLOW PREVENTOR

SECTION SCALE : 1/2” = 1” SECTION SCALE : 1/2” = 1”
1. ALL FITTINGS AND SPOOLS SHALL BE
FE X FE CEMENT LINED D.I.
2. ALL ABOVE GRADE PIPING SHALL BE X

OVE G GS & AR
PAINTED WITH AN ALKYD ENAMEL PAINT X SIS
SYSTEM CONSISTING OF A 2 MIL PRIMER 24" LONG LOOP OF“ T
COAT AND TWO COATS OF 2 MILS (EACH) oo I(ESLEETAFg%\éngEED)
HIGH GLOSS ENAMEL. COLORS SHALL BE T SCHEDULE 40 PVG
WHITE, BLUE OR RED. EITTINGS

- 3. ALL BELOW GRADE DUCTILE IRON NOTES:
FITTINGS AND PIPE SHALL BE ENCASED 1 REEER TO 2" PEA GRAVEL
WITH AN 8 MIL POLYETHYLENE WRAP " SPECIEICATIONS FOR
IN ACCORD WITH AWWA STANDARDS. DEPTH OF BURIAL
24" MIN 4 ALL FLANGED BOLTS SHALL BE 2. VALVE BOX LID TO BE TAN
MANUFACTURED FROM TYPE 316 COLOR
SIS 3. PROVIDE REDUCE
5. ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE PRESSURE EOR DRIP MAINLINE
COMLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ZONES
CITY CODES. 4. PROVIDE SAND FILTER
@ SECTION SCALE : NTS
TO IRRIGATION SYSTEM
f ) L CONTROLLER

SECTION

END CAP m
SHRUB PLANTING \.

o

FLAG EMITTER
1/4" DISTRIBUTION TUBING

3/4" POLYETHYLENE TUBING

>/

DRIP EMITTER LAYOUT

SECTION SCALE : NONE

)

SCALE :

NTS

FLAG DRIP EMITTER
1/4" TUBING STAKE

— T~ FINISH GRADE
s EEEEEE

DRIP EMITTER ENLARGEMENT

SECTION SCALE : NONE

4n)

SEE PLAN FOR NUMBER
OF STATIONS.

ANCHOR SECURELY TO
WALL.

1/4" DISTRIBUTION TUBING 48"-64"
TOP OF MULCH
" ~——CONDUIT FOR REMOTE CONTROL
1/4" BARB CONNECTOR VALVES SECURE TO WALL WITH
APPROPRIATE PIPE CLAMPS
—— CONDUIT FOR ELECTRICAL POWER
— CONDUCTORS PER LOCAL AND
NATIONAL CODES
FINISHED SURFACE
3/4" POLYETHYLENE TUBING o
MIN. 12"
. %
FRONT RIGHT-SIDE
SECTION/ELEVATION SECTION/ELEVATION

WALL MOUNTED CONTROLLER

SECTION

A)

SCALE : NTS

Tract B1 of Tracts A1 & B1, Mariposa Square Subdivision

Albuquerque, NM 87120

Drawing Title

Landscape Site Plan Details

Ladera Self Storage

Project Title

Documents Issued For:

Site Development Plan
for Building Permit

THIS DRAWING IS INCOMPLETE
AND NOT TO BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION UNLESS IT IS

STAMPED, SIGNED AND DATED
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: SU-1 GOLF COURSE f% ]
DRAINAGE PLAN: ® o B | 0 .
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT B-1, MARIPOSA SQUARE T S ARRRE r &
: NS
SITE AREA: 1.904 ACRES s v
24l c VP%—E)-PW
| | B sl
FLOOD HAZARD STATEMENT: F.E.M.A. FLOODWAY BOUNDARY AND FLOODWAY MAP DATED NOVEMBER 4, 2016 (PANEL NO. 35001C0326J) INDICATES A FLOOD . . g
HAZARD ZONE X WHICH IS AN AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 500-YEAR FLOODPLAIN. 100-YEAR HYDROLOGIC CALCULATIONS 2 e e
EXISTING DRAINAGE CONDITIONS: LAND TREATMENT WEIGHTED 100-YEAR PRECIPITATION . UVA, ,@l ,
BASIN AREA [ A B C D E V (6-hr) | V(6-hr) | Vi{24-hr) | V(24-hr) Q STORAGE UNIT 6 | STORAGE UNIT NG T
THE DRAINAGE ANALYSIS FOR THIS SITE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SETION 22 OF THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE DEVELOPMENT PROCESS MANUAL (DPM), # (acre) | (%) | (%) | (%) | (%) (in) (acre-ft) | (cu-ft) | (acre-ft) | (cu-ft) (cfs) | ) " i
ENTITLED "DRAINAGE, FLOOD CONTROL, AND EROSION CONTROL." THE DESIGN STORM USED FOR BOTH UNDEVELOPED AND DEVELOPED CONDITIONS IS THE EXISTING CONDITIONS T TED [T
100-YEAR, 6-HOUR STORM EVENT FOR RUNOFF. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN ZONE 1 SO THE 100-YEAR, 6-HOUR STORM EVENT IS 2.23 INCHES. UNDER EXISTING SASIN A 52531 1100001 000 1 600 I 000 042 501 704 501 704 533 " it ﬂ% A !
CONDITIONS LOT B-1 IS UNDEVELOPED AND THEREFORE ASSUMED TO BE LAND TREATMENT A. BASING 76509 1 00.00 T 0.00 T 600 1 0.00 A7 506 =537 506 5637 513 (). j\i LLELLL]
- - - - - - ' ’ - ’ - ASPHALT PAVEMENT 2' WIDE CONCRETE SWALE b — i
A LOT B-1 IS LOCATED IN NORTHWEST ALBUQUERQUE, JUST SOUTH OF THE LADERA-72x0 STREET INTERSECTION. CURRENTLY THE SITE IS UNDEVELOPED. THE TOTAL RUNOFF_|_1.9040 0.07 3,041 0.07 3,041 2:46 ol RS [ ][]
PROPERTY DRAINS FROM WEST TO EAST TO 72xp STREET. THE RUNOFF FROM THE SITE IS COLLECTED IN A STORM DRAIN IN 72np STREET WHICH DRAINS NORTH PROPOSED CONDITIONS o] B b lspbd [ [}
TO THE LADERA POND SYSTEM. THE EXISTING PEAK RUNOFF FROM LOT B-1 UNDER EXISTING CONDITIONS IS 2.46 CFS AND 3,041 CUBIC FEET OF RUNOFF BASIN A 0.2531 | 0.00 | 17.50 | 17.50 | 65.00 | 157 0.03 1,443 0.04 1,718 0.94 SECTION A-A ) [ i
VOLUME DURING A 100-YEAR, 6-HOUR STORM. THERE ARE NO OFF-SITE FLOWS THAT REACH THE PROPERTY. BASIN B 16509 | 0.00 | 3.10 | 3.20 | 93.70 1.90 0.26 11,376 0.32 13,959 7.02 Y= — —~
TOTAL RUNOFF | 1.9040 0.29 12,820 0.36 15,677 7.95 —
DEVELOPED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS: = T%ﬂ_
EXCESS PRECIP. 044 [ 067 [ 099 | 197 Ei (in) , 2 | ™ 2] 19
THIS PROJECT INVOLVES THE CONSTRUCTION OF A STORAGE UNIT FACILITY. THE SITE HAS BEEN DIVIDED INTO TWO DRAINAGE BASINS, BASIN A AND BASIN SEAK DISCHARGE 120 [ 203 | 287 | 437 | Qo (cfs) . . A | T
B. BASIN A IS LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SITE. IT INCLUDES THE OFFICE AND ENTRANCE PARKING. THE REMAINDER OF THE SITE IS BASIN ' ' ' ' ZONE = 1 JE ( sose
B, WHICH INCLUDES THE STORAGE UNIT AREA AND DRIVEWAYS. BASIN A DRAINS FROM NORTHWEST TO SOUTHEAST INTO THE LANDSCAPED AREA. ALL WEIGHTED E (in) = (Ex(%A) + (Ea)(%B) + (Ee/(%C) + (Eo)(%D Porn (in) = 2.93 i o
RUNOFF IS CONVEYED IN THE PAVED AREAS TO A FIRST FLUSH POND LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST PART OF THE BASIN. THE FIRST FLUSH POND HAS A (in) = (E~)(%A) + (Es)(%B) + (Ec)(%C) + (Eo)(%D) ok (n.) = 2. STORAGE UNIT FENCE LRD[)[-RPI T TT-F] A v
VOLUME OF 203 CUBIC-FEET. THE POND OVERFLOWS TO THE EAST TO THE LANDSCAPED AREA ON THE SOUTH END OF BASIN B WHERE A SERIES OF FIRST Ve (acre-ft) = (WEIGHTED E)AREA)/12 P2er (in.) = 2.69 t 1= T
' Viopay (acre-ft) = Verr + (Ap)(P1opay - Pe-+r)/12 P1opav (in.) = 3.67 [
FLUSH PONDS ARE LOCATED. )=3. = —~
Q (cfs) = (Qra)(An) + (Qrs)(As) + (Qrc)(Ac) + (Qrp)(Ab) /FENCE NTT T T T T (T o | MARMON
BASIN B DRAINS FROM NORTH TO SOUTH TO THE LANDSCAPED AREA ALONG THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF THE PROPERTY. RUNOFF FROM BASIN B IS CONVEYED VICINITY MAP: H-10-Z
IN 2-FOOT WIDE CONCRETE SWALES IN THE NORTH-SOUTH DRIVEWAYS, EXCEPT FOR THE EASTERN MOST DRIVEWAY WHERE THE RUNOFF IS CONVEYED IN
THE GUTTER SECTION OF THE CURB AND GUTTER LOCATED ALONG THE EAST PROPERTY LINE. AT THE SOUTH EDGE OF THE PAVED DRIVEWAYS 2-FOOT WIDE ASPHALT PAVEMENT STANDARD CURB AND GUTTER
- CURB CUTS ARE LOCATED AT THE LOCATION OF THE CONCRETE SWALES OR GUTTER SECTION TO ALLOW THE RUNOFF TO DRAIN INTO THE FIRST FLUSH
PONDS LOCATED IN THE LANDSCAPED AREA ALONG THE SOUTH PROPERTY BOUNDARY. THERE IS A SERIES OF FIRST FLUSH PONDS LOCATED IN THE
SOUTHERN 10-FOOT WIDE LANDSCAPED AREA. THESE FIRST FLUSH PONDS OVERFLOW FROM WEST TO EAST. THE TOTAL VOLUME OF THE FIRST FLUSH PONDS SECTION B-B
IS 1,922 CUBIC-FEET. IN THE LANDSCAPED ARE AT THE EAST PROPERTY LINE IS A 24-INCH SIDEWALK CULVERT WHICH DRAINS THE FIRST FLUSH PONDS
OVERFLOW TO 72np STREET TO BE COLLECTED BY THE EXISTING STORM DRAIN NORTH OF THE SITE. NTS
A
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Building Footprint
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20"

East Office Building Elevation 5'?...__—

Scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"

A3

Building Footprint

L — 04

West Office Building Elevation 5m
Scale: 1/8" =1'-0"

20"

REQUIREMENTS.
- FIXTURES TO BE BLACK FINISH.
[07] PREMIS ID LETTERS.
- PROVIDE 6" FREE FLOATING LETTERS IN COLOR TO CONTRAST TO

BACKGROUND COLOR.
- LETTERING TO BE INSTALLED PER C.O.A. ORDINANCE 505.2
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Cannady Architect Studio | 300 Adams St SE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

T 505 299-1111
F 505.349.4167

July 16, 2018
Ms. Catalina Lehner
City of Albuquerque Planning Department
600 Second Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Project # 1011366 - Ladera Self Storage Facility

Project # 1011366
17EPC-40046 Site Plan for Building Permit
17-EPC40047 Zone Map Amendment

Dear Ms Lehner,

This letter provides justification to the conditions of approval for the EPC case for the Ladera Self
Storage Facility, based upon the Notice of Decision dated November 10th, 2017.
17EPC-40046 Site Plan for Building Permit

3. Parking and Circulation

A. The “provided” calculations have been corrected to identify parking requirements as approved by
the EPC process.

B. A bicycle rack is identified as note #20 located in front of the motorcycle parking space.
C. The relocation of the building generates a direct path of pedestrian access via a sidewalk from the
public sidewalk to the entrance of the office. The requirements for special paving crossing a

vehicular drive has gone away.

4. Landscaping - General

A. The 10’ landscape buffer along the sites southern boundary has been clearly identified with a
dimension as shown on the Architectural Site Plan (AS.01).

B. Tree and Shrub planting details are shown on the Landscape Details Sheet (LS.02).

C. The total number of parking lot trees has been indicated as six as shown on the Landscape Site
Plan (LS.01).

D. The s.f. totals of the landscaping beds are identified on the Landscape Site Plan (LS.01).

5. Landscaping - Irrigation

A. A note clarifying depressed landscaping beds has been added to landscaping Requirements Notes
on the Landscape Site Plan (LS.01).
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B.

C.

A curb notch detail has been provided on the Architectural Site Plan Details Sheet (Detail B1/AS.02).

Curb notches have been coordinated to match the Grading & Drainage Plan.

6. Walls / Fencing

A

Applicant received a variance approval for the proposed fence height and location. Refer to
17ZHE-80007.

A variance approval Per the variance approval, perimeter fencing is approved to be located on
property line as shown on the site plan (AS.01).

7. Detail Sheet

A. The color of the perimeter fencing has been clarified as black finish as stated in the EPC process.

B. The refuse enclosure has been removed from the project based on a shared dumpster agreement
with Tract A-1 as approved by CBAQ solid waste.

C. A seating bench has been added to the Architectural Site Plan (AS.01) and the Architectural Site
Plan Details (AS.02).

8. Lighting

A. Light fixtures are specified to be fully shielded as noted in the Keyed Notes on Building Elevations
Sheet (A.03).

B. The light fixtures color have been identified as black finish in the Keyed Notes on Building Elevations
Sheet (A.03).

9. Other

A. Bench seating calculations are not available in the zoning code.

B. Signage locations have been clarified on the Architectural Site Details Sheet (AS.02).

C. The calculation table has been reinstated on the Grading & Drainage Plan (C.01).

D. The accent color has been identified as muted copper as shown in the renderings provided to EPC.

10. Conditions from Transportation Development Staff

C.

H.C. Signs are identified at the accessible parking stall as shown on the Architectural Site Plan AS.
01 / Keyed Note 10). Text specifying “Violators are subject to a fine or towing” is noted on the
Handicap Parking Sign shown on Sheet AS.02 / Detail A5.

The ADA access isle incorporates “No Parking” lettering as noted on the HC Parking Stall Detail
shown on Sheet AS.02 / Detail A3.

There is no longer one way drive isles in the reconfigured site layout.

The EPC approved allowance for parking at storage units to be allowable in off-street parking
calculations.





G. The parking and drive orientation has been reconfigured to align the entry drive with the median in
Ladera as requested.

11. Conditions from PNM

C. Ground mounted equipment will be screened and accessible per requirements identified.

12. Condition from Solid Waste
A. A shared refuse agreement with Tract A-1 was presented to solid waste and accepted.

13. The applicant shall provide a strip of concrete in the subject site’s northwestern corner to
connect to the transit stop.

A. The requested transit strip has been identified on the Architectural Site Plan, keyed note 16.

14. The applicant shall either seek a variance of comply with Zoning Code 14-16-3-19(A)(3)(a)
regarding fence height and distance from the R.O.W.

A. Applicant received a variance approval for the proposed fence height and location. Refer to
17ZHE-80007.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Devin Cannady

e i

Principal - Cannady Architect Studio







Cannady Architect Studio | 300 Adams St SE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

T 505 299-1111
F 505.349.4167

July 18, 2018
Ms. Catalina Lehner
City of Albuquerque Planning Department
600 Second Street NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Re: Project # 1011366 - Ladera Self Storage Facility

Project # 1011366
17EPC-40046 Site Plan for Building Permit
17-EPC40047 Zone Map Amendment

Dear Ms. Lehner,

This letter provides justification to the conditions of approval for the EPC case for the Ladera Self
Storage Facility, based upon the Notice of Decision dated November 10th, 2017.

A meeting was held with Ms. Lehner on Tuesday, July 17th to run through the conditions.

17EPC-40046 Site Plan for Building Permit
3. Parking and Circulation

A. The “provided” calculations have been corrected to identify parking requirements as approved by
the EPC process.

B. A bicycle rack is identified as note #20 located in front of the motorcycle parking space.
C. The relocation of the building generates a direct path of pedestrian access via a sidewalk from the
public sidewalk to the entrance of the office. The requirements for special paving crossing a

vehicular drive has gone away.

4. Landscaping - General

A. The 10’ landscape buffer along the sites southern boundary has been clearly identified with a
dimension shown on the Landscape Site Plan (DRB.03).

B. Tree and Shrub planting details are shown on the Landscape Details Sheet (DRB.04).

C. The total number of parking lot trees has been indicated as six as shown on the Landscape Site
Plan (DRB.03).

D. The s.f. totals of the landscaping beds are identified on the Landscape Site Plan (DRB.03).

5. Landscaping - Irrigation
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A. A note clarifying depressed landscaping beds has been added to landscaping Requirements Notes
on the Landscape Site Plan (DRB.03).

B. A curb notch detail has been provided on the Architectural Site Plan Details Sheet (DRB.02).
C. Curb notches have been coordinated to match the Grading & Drainage Plan.

6. Walls / Fencing

A. Applicant received a variance approval for the proposed fence height and location. Refer to
17ZHE-80007.

B. Perimeter fencing is approved to be located on property line as shown on the site plan (DRB.01).

7. Detail Sheet

A. The color of the perimeter fencing has been clarified as black finish as stated in the EPC process.

B. The refuse enclosure has been removed from the project based on a shared dumpster agreement
with Tract A-1 as approved by CBAQ solid waste, please refer to refuse agreement included with the
DRB submittal.

C. A seating bench has been added to the Architectural Site Plan (DRB.01) and the Architectural Site
Plan Details (DRB.02).

8. Lighting

A. Light fixtures are specified to be fully shielded as noted in the Keyed Notes on Building Elevations

Sheet (DRB.06).

B. The light fixtures color have been identified as black finish in the on Building Elevations Sheet (DRB.
06).

9. Other
A. Bench seating quantity applicability questionable for storage facility, would argue that calculations

more appropriate for retail or other pedestrian oriented establishment. Bench seating is provided
next to leasing office as shown on Architectural Site Plan Sheet (DRB.01).

B. Signage locations have been clarified on the Architectural Site Details Sheet (DRB.02).

C. The calculation table has been reinstated on the Grading & Drainage Plan (C.01).

D. The accent color has been identified as muted copper as shown in the renderings provided to EPC.

10. Conditions from Transportation Development Staff

C. H.C. Signs are identified at the accessible parking stall as shown on the Architectural Site Plan DRB.
01 / Keyed Note 10). Text specifying “Violators are subject to a fine or towing” is noted on the
Handicap Parking Sign shown on Sheet DRB.02 / Detail A5.

D. The ADA access isle incorporates “No Parking” lettering as noted on the HC Parking Stall Detail
shown on Sheet DRB.02 / Detail A3.

E. There is no longer one way drive isles per the reconfigured site layout.





F. The EPC approved allowance for parking at storage units to be allowable in off-street parking
calculations.

G. The parking and drive orientation has been reconfigured to align the entry drive with the median in
Ladera as requested.

11. Conditions from PNM

C. Ground mounted equipment will be screened and accessible per requirements identified.

12. Condition from Solid Waste
A. A shared refuse agreement with Tract A-1 was presented to solid waste and accepted.

13. The applicant shall provide a strip of concrete in the subject site’s northwestern corner to
connect to the transit stop.

A. The requested transit strip has been identified on the Architectural Site Plan, please refer to keyed
note 16 on the Architectural Site Plan Sheet (DRB.01).

14. The applicant shall either seek a variance of comply with Zoning Code 14-16-3-19(A)(3)(a)
regarding fence height and distance from the R.O.W.

A. Applicant received a variance approval for the proposed fence height and location. Refer to
17ZHE-80007.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Devin Cannady

Fm— A

Principal - Cannady Architect Studio
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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

www.cabq.gov

Timothy M. Keller, Mayor

May 11, 2018

David Thompson, PE

Thompson Engineering Consultants, Inc.
PO Box 65760

Albuquerque, NM, 87193

RE:

Ladera Self Storage

Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan
Engineer’s Stamp Date: 05/03/18
Hydrology File: HO9D001F

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 05/03/18, the Conceptual
Grading and Drainage Plan is approved for action by the DRB for Preliminary Plat and Site
Plan for Building Permit.

Your submittal is not approved for Building Permit and SO-19 Permit. The following
comments need to be addressed for approval of the above referenced project:

1.

2.

Please provide the SO-19 Notes. I have attached them for your use.

Please provide weir calculations for 24" curb cuts, 24” sidewalk culvert, and 12”
concrete channel.

Please change Key Note #4 from a 12" sidewalk culvert to a 12 concrete
channel. This is not going under a sidewalk, so there will be no steel plate
needed.

Please provide first flush calculations.

Please provide a typical cross section of the first flush pond to include the storage

unit and the property line with dimensions. Also show if the ponds are to be
gravel or just dirt.

10of2

Orig: Drainage File Albugquerque - Making History 1706-2006





CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Timothy M. Keller, Mayor

Please provide a Private Facility Drainage Covenant per Chapter 17 of the DPM for first
flush ponds prior to Certificate of Occupancy. Please submit this on the 4th floor of Plaza
de Sol. A $25 fee will be required.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3995 or rbrissette(@cabg.gov.

Sincerely,
RN % Q’Wl’t

Renée C. Brissette, P.E. CFM
Senior Engineer, Hydrology
Planning Department

PO Box 1293
Albuquerque
NM 87103

www.cabg.gov

20f2
Orig: Drainage File Albuguergue - Making History 1706-2006
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Project Number:

72ND STREET
(80' R.O.W))

Application Number:

Is an Infrastructure List required? ( )Yes () No If yes, then a set of approved DRC plans
with a work order is required for any construction within Public Right-of-Way or for construction

of public improvements.

DRB SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN SIGNOFF APPROVAL:

Traffic Engineering, Transportation Division Date
ABCWUA Date
Parks and Recreation Department Date
City Engineer / Hydrology Date
Code Enforcement Date
* Environmenta ? epartment (Condiﬁonal) Date

yd /7/”7’ 4-733

Solid Waste-Management ' Date '
Date

DRB Chairperson, Planning Department

CURRENT ZONING:
- PROPOSED ZONING:

C-1

SU-1 FOR C-1 USES TO INCLUDE STORAGE
FACILITY W/ DIRECT ACCESS TO INDIVIDUAL
UNITS FROM OUTSIDE.

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

LEASING OFFICE: 440 S.F.
SELF STORAGE UNITS: 20,400 S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 22,040 SF.
LOT COVERAGE ‘
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE : 22,040 S.F.
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 27

PARKING ANALYSIS

REQUIRED  WAREHOUSE (1/2,000 S.F.) =11 SPACES REQUIRED
10% TRANSIT CREDIT =-1SPACE

10 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 10 PROVIDED

* 8 SPACES PROVIDED AT LEASING OFFICE _
* 2+ SPACES PROVIDED AT UNITS. (APPROVED BY EPC)

ACCESSIBLE SPACES
MOTORCYCLE SPACES

BICYCLE SPACES

"1 REQUIRED / 1 PROVIDED
1 REQUIRED /1 PROVIDED
1 REQUIRED /1 PROVIDED

SOLID WASTE

TRASH & RECYCLING ENCLOSURE :
* SHARED DUMPSTER AGREEMENT WITH TRACT A-1 AS FILED WITH COUNTY

1 REQUIRED / 1 PROVIDED

CLERKS OFFICE ON JUNE 1ST, 1994.

SIT

SIT
[01]
[02]
[03]
[04]
[05]
[06]
[07]

[08]
[09]
(10]
[11]
[12]

[13]
(14]
[18]

6]

[17]
[18]

- [19]

[20]
[21]
(22]
[23]

E PLAN GENERAL NOTES:
PARKING LOT DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FROM FACE OF CURB TO FACE
OF CURB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE MADE WITH WHITE ALKYD
STRIPING AND INSTALLED PER ALL GOVERNMENTAL
TRAFFIC STANDARDS AND DETAILS. :
ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A ROCK SALT FINISH UNLESS
SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
PROVIDE ACCESS AT GATES FOR FIRE DEPT.

E PLAN KEYED NOTES:
CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK.
CONTROLLED ACCESS GATE.
FIRE TRUCK TURNING RADIUS DIAGRAM.
PROPERTY LINE.
DRAINAGE POND / FIRST FLUSH REQUIREMENTS.
EXISTING SIDEWALK IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
8' HIGH DESIGN MASTER FENCING. TYP. AROUND PERIMETER OF
SITE. :
ASPHALT DRIVE SURFACE. :
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, REFER TO SITE DETAILS SHEET.
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL W/ SIGN AND PAINTED GRAPHICS, TYP.
MOTORCYCLE PARKING STALL W/ SIGN.
CONCRETE CURB INLET LOCATIONS, COORDINATE W/ GRADING AND
DRAINAGE PLAN.
EXISTING CURB & GUTTER IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
CONCRETE ROLLER GATE PAD, REFER TO SITE PLAN DETAILS SHEET.
BUILDING MOUNTED WALL PAK. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL
SHEETS.
EXISTING BUS STOP. PROVIDE SECTION OF INFILL CONCRETE IN PARK
STRIP APPROPRIATE TO ASSIST WITH ACCESSIBLE BUS LOADING /
UNLOADING.
BUILDING MOUNTED SITE LIGHTING.
EXISTING CURB CUT W/ CONCRETE APRON FOR INGRESS / EGRESS.
ACCESSIBLE RAMP, REFER TO SITE PLAN DETAILS SHEET. '
BICYCLE RACK, REFER TO SITE PLAN DETAILS SHEET.
GATE ACCESS SYSTEM.
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATE.
SITE BENCH. PROVIDE FURNITURE PIECE AS SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT.
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Project Number:

72ND STREET
(80' R.O.W))

Application Number:

Is an Infrastructure List required? ( )Yes () No If yes, then a set of approved DRC plans
with a work order is required for any construction within Public Right-of-Way or for construction

of public improvements.

DRB SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN SIGNOFF APPROVAL:

Traffic Engineering, Transportation Division Date
ABCWUA Date
Parks and Recreation Department Date
City Engineer / Hydrology Date
Code Enforcement Date
* Environmenta ? epartment (Condiﬁonal) Date

yd /7/”7’ 4-733

Solid Waste-Management ' Date '
Date

DRB Chairperson, Planning Department

CURRENT ZONING:
- PROPOSED ZONING:

C-1

SU-1 FOR C-1 USES TO INCLUDE STORAGE
FACILITY W/ DIRECT ACCESS TO INDIVIDUAL
UNITS FROM OUTSIDE.

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA

LEASING OFFICE: 440 S.F.
SELF STORAGE UNITS: 20,400 S.F.
TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 22,040 SF.
LOT COVERAGE ‘
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE : 22,040 S.F.
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 27

PARKING ANALYSIS

REQUIRED  WAREHOUSE (1/2,000 S.F.) =11 SPACES REQUIRED
10% TRANSIT CREDIT =-1SPACE

10 REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 10 PROVIDED

* 8 SPACES PROVIDED AT LEASING OFFICE _
* 2+ SPACES PROVIDED AT UNITS. (APPROVED BY EPC)

ACCESSIBLE SPACES
MOTORCYCLE SPACES

BICYCLE SPACES

"1 REQUIRED / 1 PROVIDED
1 REQUIRED /1 PROVIDED
1 REQUIRED /1 PROVIDED

SOLID WASTE

TRASH & RECYCLING ENCLOSURE :
* SHARED DUMPSTER AGREEMENT WITH TRACT A-1 AS FILED WITH COUNTY

1 REQUIRED / 1 PROVIDED

CLERKS OFFICE ON JUNE 1ST, 1994.

SIT

SIT
[01]
[02]
[03]
[04]
[05]
[06]
[07]

[08]
[09]
(10]
[11]
[12]

[13]
(14]
[18]

6]

[17]
[18]

- [19]

[20]
[21]
(22]
[23]

E PLAN GENERAL NOTES:
PARKING LOT DIMENSIONS ARE GIVEN FROM FACE OF CURB TO FACE
OF CURB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE MADE WITH WHITE ALKYD
STRIPING AND INSTALLED PER ALL GOVERNMENTAL
TRAFFIC STANDARDS AND DETAILS. :
ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A ROCK SALT FINISH UNLESS
SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
PROVIDE ACCESS AT GATES FOR FIRE DEPT.

E PLAN KEYED NOTES:
CONCRETE PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALK.
CONTROLLED ACCESS GATE.
FIRE TRUCK TURNING RADIUS DIAGRAM.
PROPERTY LINE.
DRAINAGE POND / FIRST FLUSH REQUIREMENTS.
EXISTING SIDEWALK IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
8' HIGH DESIGN MASTER FENCING. TYP. AROUND PERIMETER OF
SITE. :
ASPHALT DRIVE SURFACE. :
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, REFER TO SITE DETAILS SHEET.
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL W/ SIGN AND PAINTED GRAPHICS, TYP.
MOTORCYCLE PARKING STALL W/ SIGN.
CONCRETE CURB INLET LOCATIONS, COORDINATE W/ GRADING AND
DRAINAGE PLAN.
EXISTING CURB & GUTTER IN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
CONCRETE ROLLER GATE PAD, REFER TO SITE PLAN DETAILS SHEET.
BUILDING MOUNTED WALL PAK. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL
SHEETS.
EXISTING BUS STOP. PROVIDE SECTION OF INFILL CONCRETE IN PARK
STRIP APPROPRIATE TO ASSIST WITH ACCESSIBLE BUS LOADING /
UNLOADING.
BUILDING MOUNTED SITE LIGHTING.
EXISTING CURB CUT W/ CONCRETE APRON FOR INGRESS / EGRESS.
ACCESSIBLE RAMP, REFER TO SITE PLAN DETAILS SHEET. '
BICYCLE RACK, REFER TO SITE PLAN DETAILS SHEET.
GATE ACCESS SYSTEM.
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATE.
SITE BENCH. PROVIDE FURNITURE PIECE AS SELECTED BY
ARCHITECT.
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94071596 T meErms emen

W.G. Hoberts _OiIECdmpany ("Granror") and Westland Development Co.,

Ine. ("Grantee") harnbf execute this easement agTeemont in compliance with

Articla 2 of the Addéndum te Real Estate Purchase Contract between the
parties dated March 9,5199&*
The partias agramiaﬁ Fallaws:

A. Grangtor haraby grants and conveys an easement to Westland ar its

SUCLU880T  owners of Tract Be: for the use of and access to a trazh

raceptacia ares wlilch yrantar agrees to leeate within (30°) fifty feat of

ity south roundary 'éhich is the northern bmuﬁdary of Tract B~l, as

identifiad aa Exhibit ﬁh“ attached herets and titled “plar of Tract A-1 aﬁd

B-1, Mariposa Square” $aing Shaet 2 of 2 datad.Hay 18, 1994,
B, Gznntar fu:ther agrees chat as part of said esasement o Grantes or
itz successgrs that Grantor-will locate nnd place a trash receptacia of

sufficiant capacity far the e e and. bannfin af Treacts A*l & B~1 to ba

generally located in tha gouthern fifty feat of Traut A~Ll bat in no avent

shall Grantor or its suc:asscr OWnRLS cf Tract A~]l be ablignt&d ta providae
a racepticla for tha gsa by ovnars of Tract B~1 with more than a 8 cubinc
yard capscity. Granto% agress LG exacuts any necessary documents to ratify
this easament up#n ﬁhﬂgrequaﬁt of Grantee or any subsequent owna# of Tract

B-1. The easement shall run with the land.

€. The cost of ﬁarbaga-cwilaatian-,uill ba shared on an eoual basis |

(50/30) Yy the owners éf T#act B—l and Tract A~1, commencing when Tract B-1

has davulupad and an. accupancy certificate issued. Grantor and its

succestor Quners of T:gct A-1 shall be liable for the cost te cansnruzt.zmd
maintain the ranapzac}a and vaceptacle area. Grantor or its successors

furthar -grantx the'owﬁa:{s} of B-1 the right of access frum the 24 foot
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wide private access eja.samant across Tract A-1 and will not restrict access

to the trash receptacle.

(ot |
-~ DATED TBIS gl %Ey Qf: May, 1994 in Albuquerque, New Maxico.

W.G. ROEERTS DIL CQMPANY
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Chief Executive Offiner
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CANNADY SELF STORAGE SOLUTIONS
LLC (CANNADY ARCHITECT STUDIO,
AGENT) requests a special exception to
Section 14-16-3-9(A)(3)(a): a VARIANCE of
5ft to the allowable 3ft wall height within 5ft
of a public right of way for all or a portion of
Lot B1, MARIPOSA SQUARE zoned C-1,
located on 99999 LADERA DR NW (H-10)

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
ZONING HEARING EXAMINER
NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

Special Exception No: ............ 18ZHE-80007
Project NO: ..o Project# 1011495
Hearing Date:........ccocceevevennnne. 02-20-18

Closing of Public Record........ 02-20-18

Date of Decision: .........c.......... 03-07-18

On the 20th day of February, 2018, CANNADY ARCHITECT STUDIO (“Agent”)
acting as agent on behalf of the property owner CANNADY SELF STORAGE
SOLUTIONS LLC (*Applicant”) appeared before the Zoning Hearing Examiner
(“ZHE”) requesting a variance of 5ft to the allowable 3ft wall height within 5ft of a
public right of way (“Application”) upon the real property located at 99999
(UNASSIGNED ADDRESS) LADERA DR NW (“Subject Property”). Below are the

ZHE’s findings of fact and decision:

FINDINGS:

1. Applicant is requesting a variance of 5ft to the allowable 3ft wall height within 5ft of

a public right of way.

2. The City of Albuquerque Zoning Code of Ordinances Section 14-16-4-2 (C)(2)
(Special Exceptions — Variance) reads: “A variance application shall be approved by
the Zoning Hearing Examiner, if and only if, the Zoning Hearing Examiner finds all

of the following:

(a) The application is not contrary to the public interest or injurious to the
community, or to property or improvements in the vicinity;

(b) There are special circumstances applicable to the subject property which do not
apply generally to other property in the same zone and vicinity such as size, shape,
topography, location, surroundings, or physical characteristics created by natural
forces or government action for which no compensation was paid;

(c) Such special circumstances were not self-imposed and create an unnecessary
hardship in the form of a substantial and unjustified limitation on the reasonable use
or return on the property that need not be endured to achieve the intent and purpose
of the Zoning Code (814-16-1-3) and the applicable zoning district; and

(d) Substantial justice is done.”

3. The Applicant bears the burden of ensuring there is evidence in the record supporting
a finding that the above criteria are met under Section 14-16-4-2(C).

4. The ZHE finds that Application is not: (i) contrary to the public interest, (ii) injurious
to the community; or (iii) injurious to the property or improvements located in the
vicinity as required by Section 14-16-4-2 (C)(2)(a).





10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Applicant asserts that with one exception the abutting and nearby properties are all
residential, featuring property-line walls of various heights. The proposed fence
location will be in line with the existing fences or walls.

No objections were received as to the substance of the variance. Objections were
received as to the process and the material proposed for the fence.

The process objections were primarily with respect to noticing and cooperation by the
Applicant.

Whatever deficiencies in noticing, it is clear that the SRMNA (S.R. Marmon
Neighborhood Association) representatives and others were able to attend and
participate in both the EPC hearing and the ZHE hearing processes. Hawthorne v.
City of Santa Fe, 88 N.M. 123 (actual notice of zoning hearing constitutes substantial
compliance).

Interested parties state that Applicant was unwilling to discuss the fence application
with them, and at hearing Applicant was reluctant to engage in a facilitated meeting
process.

The ZHE finds the lack of cooperation disappointing and as a matter of policy and
comity, all applicants should be prepared to meet with and engage in meaningful
discussion with concerned parties, particularly representative organizations. That
said, such cooperation is not an element of the required variance analysis and it would
be improper to deny the Application on that basis, although the ZHE does implore the
Applicant and Agent to endeavor to work with communities in which they proposed
development in the future.

A question was also raised as to whether the Applicant is requesting a height variance
or a setback variance. The requested variance, “of 5ft to the allowable 3ft wall height
within 5ft of a public right of way” is an area variance that could fairly be categorized
as either a setback variance or a height variance. The analysis is the same, and the
effect of approval is the same.

Objection was raised to the material Applicant proposes, (panelized welded wire
“Design Master” fencing).

The fence is intended to be attractive and provide transparency.

The ZHE finds that the fence meets both of these goals. It provides equal
transparency to a chain link fence while being substantially more attractive, and it
provides more transparency than a wrought iron or similar fence of similar security
would (security being a primary reason for the transparent design).

The ZHE recognizes that the fence is of a different material and design than the
surrounding, primarily raw or stuccoed CMU walls/fences.

The variance criteria do not include a design similarity requirement, however.
Moreover, the Subject Property, zoned SU-1/C-2, can be expected to have different
design elements than the nearby residentially zoned properties.

The fence design also meets the requirements of the City of Albuquerque Traffic
Engineering Division that “[t]he proposed fence shall be constructed of see-thru
material as proposed in the application” which would not be true of a CMU wall.

The proposed fence will not block or interfere with views or light or be reflective, and
will not present security or safety concerns.





19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

217.

28.

29.

30.

Finally, it is important to note that the variance request is only for the location of the
fence, and denial of the request would not result in a different material, it would just
result in a different location (not in line with the abutting walls).

The ZHE finds that there are special circumstances applicable to the Subject Property
which do not apply generally to other property in the same zone and vicinity such as
size, shape, topography, location, surroundings, or physical characteristics created by
natural forces or government action for which no compensation was paid, as required
by Section 14-16-4-2(C)(2)(b).

The Subject Property is irregularly shaped, and constitutes a commercially zoned
‘peninsula’ (surrounded on three sides by residential zones).

The shape and zoning classification (with its attendant security, vehicle circulation
and site plan requirements), which are not generally applicable to other property in
the zone and vicinity, meet the criteria that the Subject Property exhibit special
circumstances.

The ZHE finds that such special circumstances were not self-imposed and create an
unnecessary hardship in the form of a substantial and unjustified limitation on the
reasonable use or return on the property that need not be endured to achieve the intent
and purpose of the Zoning Code (814-16-1-3) and the applicable district, as required
by Section 14-16-4-2(C)(2)(c).

The Subject Property’s irregular shape presents a hardship in accommodating
typically rectilinear storage units, which are an allowed and reasonable use for the
zone, and the reduced setbacks would help address that hardship.

A secure fence, taller than the permissive 3 feet, is a necessary component of the
proposed storage use — and would be a necessary component of many other
commercial uses as well.

The security, vehicle circulation and site plan requirements of the commercial use, in
combination, present a hardship that can be addressed by the variance.

The ZHE notes that one possible exception to the hardship is with respect to the
portion of the proposed fence on Ladera Drive NW that encloses a landscaped area.
The fence could be located on the interior of the landscaped area, resulting in a
variance only required for approximately 20 feet on the north end of the western
property line. However, the ZHE recognizes that given the security concerns
expressed, such a change would likely result in significantly sparser, lower
landscaping by design. This would reduce the beneficial screening effect of the
shown landscaping. On balance (balancing avoiding injury against avoiding
hardship), granting the variance as requested seems preferable.

The ZHE finds that substantial justice will be done if this Application is approved, as
required pursuant to Section 14-16-4-2 (C)(2)(d).

The ZHE finds that the proper “Notice of Hearing” signage was posted for the
required time period as required by Section 14-16-4-2(B)(4).

The ZHE finds that the Applicant has authority to pursue this Application.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The criteria within Section 14-16-4-2(C)(2) of the Albuquerque Zoning Code are
satisfied.





DECISION:

APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of a variance of 5ft to the allowable 3ft wall height
within 5ft of a public right of way.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.:

1. The proposed fence shall be constructed of see-thru material as proposed in the
application.

2. Any post taller than 3ft. shall not be larger than 8” in width within the mini clear sight
triangle or intersection.

3. There shall not be a solid wall higher than 3 ft. constructed in the mini clear sight
triangle or intersection sight triangle as shown below.

If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so by March 22, 2018, in the manner
described below. A non-refundable filing fee will be calculated at the Planning
Department’s Land Development Coordination counter and is required at the time the
Appeal is filed.

Appeal is to the Board of Appeals within 15 days of the decision. A filing fee of
$105.00 shall accompany each appeal application, as well as a written explanation
outlining the reason for appeal and a copy of the ZHE decision. Appeals are taken
at 600 2nd Street, Plaza Del Sol Building, Ground Level, Planning Application
Counter located on the west side of the lobby. Please present this letter of
notification when filing an appeal. When an application is withdrawn, the fee
shall not be refunded.

An appeal shall be heard by the Board of Appeals within 45 days of the appeal
period and concluded within 75 days of the appeal period. The Planning Division
shall give written notice of an appeal, together with a notice of the date, time and
place of the hearing to the applicant, a representative of the opponents, if any are
known, and the appellant.

Please note that pursuant to Section 14. 16. 4. 4. (B), of the City of Albuquerque
Comprehensive Zoning Code, you must demonstrate that you have legal standing
to file an appeal as defined.

You will receive notice if any other person files an appeal. If there is no appeal,
you can receive building permits any time after the appeal deadline quoted above,
provided all conditions imposed at the time of approval have been met. However,
the Zoning Hearing Examiner may allow issuance of building permits if the
public hearing produces no objection of any kind to the approval of an





CC:

application. To receive this approval, the applicant agrees in writing to return the
building permit or occupation tax number.

Successful applicants are reminded that other regulations of the City must be
complied with, even after approval of a special exception is secured. This decision
does not constitute approval of plans for a building permit. If your application is
approved, bring this decision with you when you apply for any related building
permit or occupation tax number. Approval of a conditional use or a variance
application is void after one year from date of approval if the rights and privileges
are granted, thereby have not been executed or utilized.

[l G

Christopher L. Graeser, Esq.
Zoning Hearing Examiner

Zoning Enforcement

ZHE File

Devin Cannady, 300 Adams St SE, 87108
E. Ward, PO BOX 7434, 87194

Julian Morales, 1413 Gerald SE, 87106
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Albuguerque, NM

June 29, 2018

Devin Cannady

Cannady Architect Studio

300 Adams St. SE

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87108

RE: Water and Sanitary Sewer Availability Statement #170828
Project Name: Ladera Self Storage - Project Address: Ladera Dr. NW
Legal Description: TR B-1 PLAT OF TRS A1 & B1 MARIPOSA SQUARE CONT
1.9113 AC M/L OR 83,257 SQ FT M/L
UPC: 101005923029020207 - Zone Atlas Map: H-10

Dear Mr. Cannady:

Project Description: The subject site is located south of the intersection of 72™ St. and
Ladera Dr. within the City of Albuquerque. The proposed development consists of
approximately 1.9 acres and the property is currently zoned C-1 for commercial use. The
property lies within the Pressure Zone 2WR in the College trunk. The request for
availability indicates plans to construct a self-storage facility onsite.

Existing Conditions:
Water infrastructure in the area consists of the following:

° Ten inch PVC distribution main (project #26-3017-87) along 72™ St.
o Six inch PVC distribution main stub (project #26-3017-87) located at the
southeast corner of the lot.

Sanitary sewer infrastructure in the area consists of the following:
o Ten inch PVC collector line (project #26-3017-87) along 72™ St.

Water Service: New metered water service to the property can be provided via routine
connection to the existing ten inch distribution main indicated under “Existing Conditions”.
Existing metered service and fire lines that will not be utilized are to be removed by
shutting the valve near the distribution main and capping the line near the valve. For fire
lines, the valve access shall be grouted and collar removed. Service is also contingent
upon compliance with the Fire Marshal's instantaneous fire flow requirements. Water
service will not be sold without adequate fire protection. Water service will only be sold
in conjunction with sanitary sewer service.

Sanitary Sewer Service Sanitary sewer service can be provided via routine connection
to the existing infrastructure mentioned. All food service establishments must install a
grease trap upstream of the domestic private sewer connection prior to discharge into
the public sanitary sewer lines.

Fire Protection: From the request for availability the instantaneous fire flow
requirements for the project are 1,500 gallons-per-minute and one hydrant. As modeled
using InfoWater™ computer software, the fire flow can be met. Analysis was performed
by simulating the desired flow from the point of fire line connection indicated on the City
Fire Marshal approved Fire 1 Plan. From the aforementioned Fire 1 Plan it is understood
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that the fire protection for the site is being obtained thru utilization of an existing six inch
distribution main stub located at the south east corner of the site. Utilization of this stub
for fire protection is permitted with the understanding that the proposed onsite hydrant is
to be considered private and painted safety orange. Any changes to the proposed
connection points shall be coordinated through Utility Development. All new required
hydrants as well as their exact locations must be determined through the City of
Albuquerque Fire Marshal’'s Office and verified through the Utility Development Office
prior to sale of service. Please note that the engineer designing the fire line is responsible
for determining pressure losses and sizing of the private water line(s) downstream of the
public water line to serve the proposed fire hydrants and/or fire suppression system.

Cross Connection Prevention: Per the Cross Connection Ordinance, all new non-
residential premises must have a reduced pressure principle backflow prevention
assembly approved by the Water Authority and installed at each domestic service
connection at a location accessible to the Water Authority. All new fire line services to
fire protection systems shall be equipped with a reduced pressure principle backflow
prevention assembly approved by the Water Authority and Fire Marshal having
jurisdiction at each service connection. A double check valve assembly approved by the
Water Authority and Fire Marshal having jurisdiction may be installed instead of a
reduced pressure backflow prevention assembly provided the fire protection system
contains ANSI/NSF Standard 60 or 61 water piping throughout the entire fire protection
system, the fire sprinkler drain discharges into atmosphere, and there are no reservoirs,
fire department connections, connections from auxiliary water supplies, antifreeze nor
other additives. The Water Authority requests that all backflow (containment) devices be
located above ground just outside the easement or roadway right-of-way. Contact Cross
Connection at 289-3439 for more information.

Easements: Exclusive public water and sanitary sewer easements are required for all
public lines that are to be constructed outside of any dedicated rights-of-way. A minimum
width easement of 20 feet is required for a single utility and 25 feet for water and sewer
both within the same easement. Easements for standard sized water meters need to be
five feet by five feet and include the length of the water service if located on private
property. For larger meters that require a meter vault, a 35 feet by 35 feet easement is
required. Actual easement widths may vary depending on the depth of the lines to be
installed. Acceptable easements must be documented prior to approval of service.

Pro Rata: Pro Rata is not owed and the property can utilize the services available upon
completion of the requirements of this statement to connect to water and sanitary sewer.

Design and Construction of all required improvements will be at the developer /
property owner's expense. Improvements must be coordinated through the Water
Authority Mini Work Order process. Construction must be performed by a licensed and
bonded public utility contractor.

Costs and Fees: In addition to installation and construction costs, any new metered
water services will be subject to both water and sanitary sewer Utility Expansion Charges
(UEC) payable at the time of service application. All charges and rates collected will be
based on the ordinances and policies in effect at the time service is actually requested
and authorized.
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Water Use: All new commercial developments shall be subject to the requirements for
water usage and water conservation requirements as defined by the Water Authority,
particularly the Water Waste Ordinance. Where available, outdoor water usage shall
utilize reclaimed water.

Closure: This availability statement provides a commitment from the Water Authority to
provide services to the development, as long as identified conditions are met. It will
remain in effect for a period of one year from the date of issue and applies only to the
development identified herein. Its validity is, in part, contingent upon the continuing
accuracy of the information supplied by the developer. Changes in the proposed
development may require reevaluation of availability and should be brought to the
attention of the Utility Development Section of the Water Authority as soon as possible.

Please feel free to contact Mr. Kristopher Cadena in our Utility Development Section at
(505) 289-3301 or email at kcadena@abcwua.org if you have questions regarding the
information presented herein or need additional information.

Sincerely,

sl

Mark S. Sanchez
Executive Director

Enclosures: Infrastructure Maps (2)

f/  Availability Statement 170828
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